
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 16 January 2018 
 
Time:  11.00 am (pre-meeting for all Committee members at 10:30am) 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Jane Garrard   Direct Dial: 0115 8764315 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES - 21 NOVEMBER 2017  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2017 
 

3 - 10 

4  MINUTES - 19 DECEMBER 2017  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2017 
 

11 - 16 

5  SCHOOL PLACE PLANNING  
 

17 - 20 

6  2016-2017 EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT  
 

21 - 28 

7  EDUCATION FOR VULNERABLE CHILDREN - VIRTUAL SCHOOL 
AND THE EDUCATION OF CHILDREN IN CARE  
 

29 - 34 

8  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 

35 - 40 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

Public Document Pack



CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 21 November 2017 from 11.01 
am - 1.00 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Sue Johnson (Chair) 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Georgina Culley  
(minutes 26-29 inclusive)  
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim  
(minutes 27 – 29 inclusive) 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
 

Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Helen Blackman - Director of Children's Integrated Services 
Chris Cook - Children’s Safeguarding Board Independent Chair 
Clive Chambers - Head of Service – Safeguarding and Quality 

 Assurance 
Jane Garrard - Constitutional Services 
Judith Harris - Leadership Support Officer 
John Matravers - Service Manager Safeguarding Partnership  
Councillor David Mellen - Portfolio Holder for Early Intervention and Early Years  
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
Racheal Osborne - Missing Children’s Team 
 
23  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Brian Parbutt  - Personal 
Councillor Josh Cook      - Personal   
Councillor Chris Tansley - Personal  
 
24  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
25  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 
26  CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION UPDATE 

 
Clive Chambers, Head of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance, introduced the report 
on Child Sexual Exploitation updating the Committee on the ongoing work in this 
area. He gave a brief background to the issue. Councillor David Mellen, Portfolio 
Holder for Early Intervention and Early Years, Helen Blackman, Director of Integrated 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 21.11.17 

2 

Children’s Services and Racheal Osborne, CSE Co-Ordinator and Missing Children’s 
Team Manager provided additional information from a presentation and highlighted 
the following information: 
 

(a) Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) is often difficult to recognise and for some 
time Nottingham City Council (NCC) has led work within the East Midlands 
region in the work to tackle this form of abuse; 

 
(b) In 2016 NCC ran an awareness raising event with over 50 individuals from 

the private security companies involved in the night time economy in 
Nottingham, to increase the profile of CSE and to highlight what to look for. 
This event was very well received by the industry and the attendees fed back 
to their companies; 

 
(c) The Z Card, a card detailing signs of CSE and primary contact details for 

lead agencies, was developed by Integrated Children’s Services and in 
August 2017 was distributed throughout Nottingham City Centre to venues 
involved in the night time economy. This was well received by the venues 
and covered by the local media;  

 
(d) In addition to the work with security staff NCC has developed the Multi 

Agency Sexual Exploitation (MASE) panel who meet monthly to pull together 
information on children at risk of CSE, venues where young people gather, 
and adults who may be involved in CSE but do not yet meet the criteria for 
police investigation; 

 
(e) The MASE panel is able to coordinate disruption tactics using community 

protection officers, CCTV cameras and other methods;  
 
(f) The MASE panel is not intended to replace work taking place elsewhere but 

allows a truly multi-agency approach to assessing information and adds an 
additional level of scrutiny and challenge; 

 
(g) The 9 authorities within the East Midlands have worked together to develop a 

series of 24 standards to provide consistency in response to CSE across the 
local authority boundaries. The individual regional authorities have RAG 
rated their performance against each standard and are addressing issues 
identified; 

 
Following questions and comments from the Committee the following information was 
given: 
 

(h) The venues that the Z Cards were distributed to included fast food 
restaurants, bars and clubs. Security staff se
[...]
crutiny Committee - 21.11.17 

5 

(l) In an effort to be proactive following the review of cases from Rotherham and 
Rochdale taxi drivers are being required to complete safeguarding training as 
part of their license renewal. The work force is not the issue, but they are 
likely to notice things that could feed into soft intelligence gathering; 
 

(m) The upcoming changes in the Board structure can be viewed as an 
opportunity to rebalance the partnership working which is currently local 
authority led. The new arrangements will be more equitable and creates the 
opportunity to renew the commitment to the partnership working; 

 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) Thank Chris Cook and John Matravers for their attendance at the 
Committee and note the content of the Annual Report; and 
 

(2) Offer comment and challenge on proposals for new arrangements to 
replace the Safeguarding Board at a future meeting. 

 
28  SCRUTINY OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR EARLY INTERVENTION AND 

EARLY YEARS 
 

Councillor David Mellen, Portfolio Holder for Early Intervention and Early Years gave 
a presentation outlining the progress the Council has made against the Council plan 
2015-2019 in relation to his Portfolio. He highlighted the following points: 
 

(a) Council Plan priorities that have an expected ‘green’ outcome: 

 Achieve a permanent home through adoption of special guardianship for 
40% more children in care: 
o there has been in increase in adoptions in the city despite the 

challenge. 

 Ensure at least 85% of children in the City Council’s care live within 20 
miles of Nottingham. 
o Sometimes it is not appropriate for a child to be cared for too closely to 

their home area. This also reduces travel time for social workers and 
offers stability in schooling. 

 Increase the number of Nottingham City foster carers by 20%. 
o This has been particularly challenging due to foster carers leaving the 

service as well as joining, however a number of different groups have 
been approac
[...]
leagues is important to the 
Council and recognition was given to the hard work and passion of the 
people who start programmes and projects such as the Dolly Parton 
Imagination Library; 
 

(e) There is targeted work taking place across the city around knife crime. There 
are groups who the Council work with who work hard to engage the groups of 
young people often described as hard to reach. Both the Youth Offending 
Team and Nottinghamshire Police have a knife crime lead who works with 
young people but also with their parents. 

 
RESOLVED to thank Councillor Mellen for his attendance and to note the 
contents of the update on the progress towards the Council Plan priorities 
within his Portfolio.  
 
29  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer, introduced the report on the Work 
Programme 2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED to note the work programme for the municipal year 2017/18. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 19 December 2017 from 11.00 
am - 12.23 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Josh Cook (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Jane Garrard - Constitutional Services 
Judith Harris - Leadership Support Officer 
Nick Lee - Head of Inclusion & Learning 
Alison Michalska - Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer  
Councillor Sam 
Webster 

- Portfolio Holder for Education, Employment and Skills.  

 
30  MEMBERSHIP CHANGE 

 
RESOLVED to note the appointment of Councillor Andrew Rule as a member of 
the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee. 
 
31  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim  – Personal 
Councillor Sue Johnson (Chair)  – Personal 
Councillor Neghat Khan       – Personal  
 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Josh Cook (Vice-Chair) chaired the meeting.  
 
32  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
33  MINUTES 

 
The Committee agreed to delay confirming the minutes of the meeting on 21 
November until the next meeting as they were not published along with the agenda.  
 
34  SCRUTINY OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR BUSINESS, EDUCATION AND 

SKILLS (WITH RESPECT TO EDUCATION PRIORITIES WITHIN THE 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 19.12.17 

2 

COUNCIL PLAN) 
 

In a change to published agenda running order the Committee agreed to hear the 
item on the Scrutiny of the Portfolio Holder for Business, Education and Skill first and 
the report on School Exclusions second. 
 
Councillor Sam Webster, Portfolio Holder for Business, Education and Skill 
introduced the report to the Committee updating them on progress with respect to 
Education priorities within the Council Plan. He highlighted the following points: 
 

(a) 86% of pupils attend a school that is rated either good or outstanding by 
Ofsted. This is up from 69% in 2015. This makes Nottingham better 
performing than statistical neighbours and other authorities in the East 
Midlands (both at 84%); 
 

(b) As some pupils who live in Nottingham City attend schools just over the 
boundary in County, Nottingham City also monitors their performance and 
liaises with County Council over any concerns. Improvement Plans are 
shared with the City Council; 

 
(c) The Council are working with academy schools and Trusts which fall outside 

the Council’s remit, as well as maintained schools to bring about 
improvement; 

 
(d) The newly formed charitable Nottingham School’s Trust works with all but 2 

of the remaining maintained
[...]
cerns raised from various sectors that schools are doing this as a method 
of pushing up their results; 

 
(n) From April 2018 the Fair Access system will be returning in house to 

Nottingham City Council. Strong letters have been sent to head teachers 
reminding them that permanent exclusion should be used as a last resort 
when all other interventions have been exhausted. The Regional 
Commissioner for Schools has also been altered to the high levels of 
permanent exclusion within Nottingham; 

 
(o) A work group has been set up to look at early identification and intervention 

for children at trisk of exclusion; 
 

(p) A pilot scheme has been established to focus on inclusion within schools. 5 
schools have signed up and have received devolved funding providing that 
there are no permanent exclusions. This has lead to no permanent 
exclusions within these schools and has shown that schools are able to 
support these pupils; 

 
Following questions and comments from the Committee the following points were 
made: 
 

(q) Statistical neighbours are those cities who are statistically comparable to 
Nottingham City. They include, Southampton, Hull, Bristol, Salford and 
Sandwell. These are comparable to Nottingham City in terms of population, 
deprivation etc; 
 

(r) The Check and Challenge hotline is mainly for other service providers to 
report concerns about school nonattendance, however if citizens are 
concerned about neighbourhood children not attending school then they can 
also use the hotline; 

 
(s) The target for first and second choice schools is 100% however 94% is very 

good and better than many other local authorities across the country. 
 

(t) It is unlikely that the 100% target will be achieved easily as families continue 
to apply for unrealistic school places, the achievement of this target is also 

Page 13



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 19.12.17 

4 

affected by families only applying for one school place where as the strong 
guidance suggests applying for up to four places; 

 
(u) A further area for improvement is in-year allocation of school places when a 

child is moving from one school to another, either coming into the authority or 
within the authority; 

 
(v) The National curriculum has become much more exam focused and this “one 

size fits all” approach is not suitable for children. This is impacting on results 
as this single style of education does not suit all children; 

 
(w) There is additional work going into the transition between primary level and 

secondary level education with additional support for children making the 
transition. Progress made at primary age is not being sustained through to 
secondary;  

 
(x) Ofsted are now indicating levels of exclusion in their reports and the Regional 

commissioner for schools is taking a robust approach. The media interest in 
the national issue of using exclusion as a way of improving grade, all of 
which is working towards changing the approach schools may choose to 
take; 

 
(y) As all but one secondary school is an academy it is not possible to put in 

place a single whole city system in place to tackle the issue. Some schools 
who struggle with high exclusion rates will not sign up to the encouraging 
pilot scheme; 

 
RESOLVED to thank Councillor Sam Webster for his attendance at the meeting 
and to note the content of his report.  
 
35  SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS 

 
Nick Lee, Head of Access & Learning introduced his report on School exclusions to 
the Committee. He advised the Committee members that this report would give a 
more detailed view of the issue that was briefly touch on in minute 34. He highlighted 
the following points: 
 

(a) Primary school figures have been reasonably stable but are starting to creep 
up. Primary heads report dealing with more challenging behaviour at an 
earlier age. Secondary school figures are very high and have been for some 
years now; 

 
(b) The use of fixed term exclusion
[...]
 between primary and secondary schools is important and 

schools have reported that essential information on particular needs of young 
people has not been notified to the secondary school. There is a disconnect 
where older siblings are not identified and continuing family needs are not 
recognised because of this;  
 

Following questions and comments from the Committee the following further 
information was given: 
 

(k) The schools involved in the pilot are representative of schools across the city. 
Bluecoat Beechdale had high exclusion rates in the past, there is a diverse 
intake of pupils from the inner city areas as well as from estates. It is typical 
of the wider community as is Nottingham Academy;  
 

(l) Good practice is not having very high exclusion rates. It is recognised that 
sometimes exclusion is the right thing to do, however only at the point that all 
other interventions and other options have been considered; 

 
(m) Better educational attainment leads to better outcomes for young people and 

fewer referrals to other agencies;  
 

Page 15



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 19.12.17 

6 

(n) Not all use of alternative provision is unsuitable for pupils. Some pupils thrive 
in alternative provision with its broader curriculum. However alternative 
provision should be targeted and not used as a backstop; 

 
(o) A more realistic view of attainment and exclusion would be for schools to 

measure on a whole cohort, not just those sitting exams at the end of the 
school year;  

 
RESOLVED to thank Nick Lee for his attendance and to note the content of his 
report. 

 
 

 
36  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer introduced the work programme for 2017-
18. She highlighted a small change to the January meeting and noted that the date of 
the March meeting should read 20 March 2018. 
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the work programme for 2017-18  
 

Page 16

[...]
neighbour group. 
 
Gender Differences 
 
In terms of GLD, girls continue to outperform boys in Nottingham but the gap has 
narrowed. 
 

 The gap between girls and boys is now 12.5% (2015/16 was 15.2%). Nationally 
this gap is 13.7% (2015/16: 14.7%) 

  60.1% of  boys  in Nottingham were assessed as having reached a Good Level 
of Development, from 56.3% in 2015/16 

 72.6%  of girls in Nottingham  were assessed as having reached a Good Level of 
Development, from71.3% in 2015/16. 

 
1.2 Phonics and Key Stage 1 (age 6/7) 
 
Phonics 

 In 2014/15 Nottingham was the lowest performing local authority. In 2016/17, 
Nottingham improved to be 118th out of 150 local authorities reported. It is also in 
the Top Ten most improved authorities nationally. Within that, Black children 
improved the most with Black girls ranked 29th and Black boys 66th out of 152. 
Asian children similarly improved well and were ranked 72nd.However, White 
children were 2% lower than the Nottingham average and were ranked 135th out 
of 150. Non-disadvantaged children improved by 5% on 2015/16 but 
disadvantaged children by only 1%, so the gap in phonics outcomes is widening. 

 
Key Stage 1  

 Key Stage 1 attainment: is below the expected standard although improving at 
broadly the same rate as is seen nationally and therefore remaining around 135 
out of 150 in the local authority rankings. A lower proportion of higher attainers in 
2016/17 achieved the higher standard than in 2015/16. 

 
1.3 Key Stage 2 (Age 10/11) – Provisional Data 
 
Attainment for KS2 is recorded as the proportion of pupils achieving the expected or 
higher standard in each subject. The expected standard is a scaled score of 100 or 
more in reading and maths and a teacher assessment of working at the expected 
standard while the higher standard is a scaled score of 110 or more in reading and 
maths and greater depth in writing. 
 

 57% (+7ppts from 2015/16) of Nottingham's pupils achieved the expected 
standard and 6% 
[...]
ass (5) Nottingham's ranking is 143 out of 149 

 For the standard pass (4) Nottingham's ranking is again 143 out of 149. 
 
 
 
 

Nick Lee 
Head of Access and Inclusion 

December 22 2017 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

16 JANUARY 2018 

EDUCATION FOR VULNERABLE CHILDREN – VIRTUAL SCHOOL AND 

THE EDUCATION OF CHILDREN IN CARE 

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To review education provision for the most vulnerable children, including 

the ‘virtual school’ to ensure that all children are achieving their potential 
in terms of educational attainment. 

 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to scrutinise the contribution of the Virtual 

School to improving educational attainment for children and young 
people in care. 

 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 When a child or young person becomes looked after it is the duty of the 

local authority as a corporate parent to safeguard and promote their 
welfare.  This includes a responsibility to support his or her educational 
attainment.  Although some do well, nationally as a group children and 
young people in care typically have poorer experiences of education and 
lower levels of educational attainment.  The Committee wanted to review 
how effectively the Council is fulfilling its duty to promote the educational 
achievement of children and young people in care, with a particular focus 
on the effectiveness of the Virtual School. 

 
3.2 A paper prepared by the Service Manager, Nottingham City Virtual 

School is attached summarising the most recent data on attainment; 
relevant changes to Pupil Premium Plus; and compliance with 
expectations for every child in the Authority’s care to have a high quality 
and up-to-date Personal Education Plan.  Colleagues will be attending 
the meeting to answer questions about this. 

 
 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 Paper on the Virtual School and the Edu
[...]
ld is in custody  1 

*The child is without a school place 4 

*There has been a PEP meeting, but form not yet typed 
up/sent to the VS 

19 

Breach reason not analysed  27 

Grand Total 151 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

16 JANUARY 2018 

WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE  

 
 
1.  Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the Committee’s work programme for 2017/18 based on areas of 

work identified by the Committee at previous meetings and any further 
suggestions raised at this meeting. 

 
 
2.  Action required  
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note the work that is currently planned for the 

municipal year 2017/18 and make amendments to this programme as 
appropriate. 

 
 
3.  Background information 

 
3.1 The purpose of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee is to 

provide robust scrutiny of issues and services relevant to the wellbeing and 
safeguarding of children and young people, in the light of recommendations 
from the Council’s Ofsted Inspection April 2014, and the Jay and Casey 
Reports (Child Sexual Exploitation in Rotherham).   

 
3.2 The Committee is responsible for setting and managing its own work 

programme to fulfil this role.   
 
3.3 In setting a programme for scrutiny activity, the Committee should aim for an 

outcome-focused work programme that has clear priorities and a clear link to its 
roles and responsibilities.  The work programme needs to be flexible so that 
issues which arise as the year progresses can be considered appropriately.   

 
3.4 Where there are a number of potential items that could be scrutinised in a given 

year, consideration of what represents the highest priority or area of risk will 
assist with work programme planning.  Changes and/or additions to the work 
programme will need to take account of the resources available to the 
Committee. 

 
3.5 The current work programme for the municipal year is attached 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 16 January 2018 from 11.01 am 
- 12.46 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Sue Johnson (Chair) 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Jane Garrard - Constitutional Services 
Councillor David 
Mellen 

- Portfolio Holder for Early Intervention and Early Years 

Alison Michalska - Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
Nick Lee - Head of Access and Learning. 
Councillor Sam 
Webster 

- Portfolio Holder for Business, Education and Skills  

 
37  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Azad Choudhury - Personal  
Councillor Josh Cook   - Personal 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim  - Personal 
Councillor Chris Tansley   - Personal 
 
38  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
39  MINUTES - 21 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record subject to the addition of apologies being recorded from Councillor Neghat 
Khan due to other Council Business and were signed by the Chair.  
 
40  MINUTES - 19 DECEMBER 2017 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 
41  SCHOOL PLACE PLANNING 

 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 16.01.18 

2 

Councillor Sam Webster, Portfolio Holder for Business, Education and Skills 
introduced the report on school place planning, and Nick Lee, Head of Access and 
Learning gave a presentation highlighting the following information:  
 

(a) Over 4,000 new primary school places have been added across the city to 
accommodate the growing population. This has led to 94% of parents getting 
their 1st or 2nd choice primary schools; 

 
(b) the challenge now is to provide an additional 15-17 forms of entry for 

secondary school pupils, with peak demand expected to be in 2022; 
 

(c) historically around 20% of City pupils attended a County secondary school, 
this has dipped to 15% currently and as pressure for secondary school 
places increases in the County it is likely to dip further. This will further 
increase demand for secondary school places within the City; 

 
(d) the Council is responsible for ensuring there are sufficient school places for 

young people in the City, however due to legislation they are not able to open 
new schools to meet this need. The options available are for existing schools 
to increase capacity, or to encourage free schools to open in places of 
greatest need;  

  
(e) discussions have been taking place with schools that have historically 

reduced intake to consolidate results and focus resources on a smaller 
number of pupils. They are now starting to take more pupils and are getting 
closer to their full capacity. All schools have been advised to be mindful of 
the City’s requirements;  

 
(f) there is only one maintained secondary school remaining in the City and so 

discussion and negotiation around increasing school capacity is reliant on the 
engagement of multi-academy trusts and single academy trusts. The Council 
has a good relationship with many of the academies, but some schools and 
trusts have different priorities, such as those that have schools in both City 
and County; 

 
(g) another challenge is limited financial resources. In terms of primary education 

the Council had a settlement from the Government that was just enough to 
cover the costs it needed to. However, with the secondary expansion the 
reduced basic needs settlement is not considered sufficient. The Council has 
made representations to the government and has expressed concerns that 
without having this direct capital they will be too reliant on other factors out of 
their control to deliver the increased capacity required;  

 
(h) there are plans in place that will give an extra 8 forms of entry, Fernwood 

have applied for funding that the Council is willing to match fund up to 
£1million should they be successful. From September 2018 Nottingham 
University Academy of Science and Technology are extending their intake 
from 14-19 year olds to 11-19 year olds and Trinity School are adding an 
additional form of entry during their rebuild; 

 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 16.01.18 

3 

Following questions and comments from the Committee the further following 
information was highlighted:  
 

(i) There are further discussions taking place with other schools and trusts to 
secure the other 7-9 forms of entry required to meet peak demand. These 
are not yet confirmed and discussions are in a variety of different stages; 
 

(j) provision of extra reception primary places is now stable with a surplus of 
around 5%. Pressure on primary places is now in later year groups as there 
is still a high level of mobility within the population; 

 
(k) it is a difficult balance to get school places in areas that are seeing the most 

development and in schools where there is capacity or demand; 
 

(l) transport to and from school is not routinely funded by Nottingham City 
Council. Each application for help with school transport costs is assessed on 
an individual basis. Advice to families would be to ensure a school place is 
secured before moving house where possible.  

 
RESOLVED to thank Councillor Sam Webster and Nick Lee for their attendance 
at the Committee and to note the content of their report. 
 
42  2016-2017 EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT 

 
Councillor Sam Webster introduced the report on 2016-17 educational attainment. 
Nick Lee, Head of Access and Learning gave a presentation detailing the attainment 
from across the city. He highlighted the following points:  
 

(a) Primary education is performing very well, in some instances at or above the 
national average which is an excellent achievement for a city with higher than 
average deprivation levels;  
 

(b) 66.2% of pupils aged 4/5 years in Nottingham are assessed as being at a 
good level of development. This is up from 63.5% in 2015/16. This takes 
Nottingham to 130 out of 150, up from 138;  

 
(c) in Key Stage 1 phonics, pupils’ attainment improved significantly. Nottingham 

City was in the top 10 most improved authorities having been the lowest 
performing authority in 2014/15. The authority now sits at 118 out of 150; 

 
(d) Key Stage 1 attainment is below the expected standard but is improving at 

around the same rate as nationally, the number of higher attainers dipped in 
comparison to 2015/16; 

 
(e) at Key Stage 2 (end of primary school) attainment matched national figures in 

terms of improvement. There was mixed results in attainment for individual 
subjects which has given the authority a picture of the areas on which to 
focus going forward; 

 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 16.01.18 

4 

(f) the maths results at the end of Key Stage 2 are encouraging. Nottingham 
currently sits 82 out of 150 authorities. This is excellent considering that it is 
the 4th highest city in terms of deprivation;  

 
(g) for Attainment 8 and Progress 8 the provisional data suggests a larger 

decreased in average Attainment 8 than the national figure and a decrease in 
Progress 8 score too. Nottingham City is still struggling to move away from 
the lowest rankings on the league tables. 

 
Following questions from the Committee the following additional information was 
highlighted: 

 
(h) The Education Improvement Board is a place where head teachers are able 

to collaborate and share ideas but there is also a sense of self governance 
and challenge; 

 
(i) a specific piece of work is taking place through the Education Improvement 

Board to look at how Key Stage 2 teachers can work with Key Stage 3 
teachers to ensure that they have an understanding of pupils existing 
knowledge particularly around Maths; 

 
(j) the National Curriculum is seen as very prescriptive and does not suit all 

young people. There needs to be a broader curriculum including more 
vocational work to ensure that all young people achieve their best. This view 
is seen across the country and has been echoed by successive Chief 
Inspectors of schools;  

 
RESOLVED to thank Councillor Sam Webster and Nick Lee for their attendance 
and to note the content of their report on educational attainment in 2016/17. 
 
43  EDUCATION FOR VULNERABLE CHILDREN - VIRTUAL SCHOOL AND 

THE EDUCATION OF CHILDREN IN CARE 
 

Councillor David Mellen, Portfolio Holder for Early Intervention and Early Years, 
introduced the report on Education for Vulnerable Children – Virtual School and the 
Education of Children in Care. He gave a brief outline of how many children are 
currently in care and the Council’s responsibility around education to them. Jasmin 
Howell, Service Manager of the Virtual School highlighted the following information:   
 

(a) The Virtual School (VS) looks at children in care as if they were one cohort of 
at a single school. It has a governing body which holds the Virtual School to 
account and a head teacher. The School is scrutinised through the Corporate 
Parenting Board; 

 
(b) the VS collects data from schools and social care in order to track and 

advocate for the correct interventions when necessary on behalf of the young 
people;  

 
(c) the VS is also responsible for the management and administration of the 

pupil premium. The school that the child attends applies to the VS for the 
premium detailing interventions and the VS will award or challenge it. This 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 16.01.18 

5 

system has recently been moved to an online system which reduces time 
spent on the application making it less onerous; 

 
(d) each child in care has a Personal Education Plan written by the designated 

lead at school they attend. These are monitored by the VS to ensure they are 
written in a timely manner, updated and complied with;  

 
Following questions from the Committee the following information was highlighted:  
 

(e) The VS offers support and information to foster carers to ensure that they 
can communicate with schools with confidence and to know what each child 
they care for is entitled to; 
 

(f) The VS has aspirations for the young people in care. It looks at each child 
individually and can recommend changes to support/intervention to improve 
their educational outcomes;  

 
RESOLVED to thank Councillor David Mellen and Jasmin Howell for their 
attendance and to note the content of their report on Education for Vulnerable 
Children.  
 
44  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer, introduced the report on the Work 
Programme 2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED to note the work programme for the municipal year 2017/18  
 


